IN ACCORDANCE WITH PREPARATION CRITERIA OF

INFORMATION DISCLOSURE BY COMPANIES OFFERING

SECURITIES TO THE PUBLIC NO. 9 ISSUED BY CHINA

SECURITIES REGULATORY COMMISSION

Rate of Return on Earnings per
net assets (%)  share (RMB)

淨資產收益率(%) 每股收益（人民幣元）
Fully Weighted Fully Weighted

diluted average diluted average
全面攤薄 加權平均 全面攤薄 加權平均

Net profit attributable to equity 歸屬於母公司
holders of the Company 所有者的淨利潤 6.43% 6.63% 0.41 N/A不適用

Net profit after extraordinary gains 歸屬於母公司股東的
or losses attributable to equity 扣除非經常性損益後
holders of the Company 的淨利潤 5.50% 5.67% 0.35 N/A不適用

三、按照企業會計準則編製本集團近三

年主要會計數據和財務指標（續）

四、按照中國證券監督管理委員會《公開

發行證券公司信息披露編報規則（第

9號）》的要求計算的淨資產收益率
及每股收益

III Changes in Share Capital and Shareholders
第三節　股本變動及股東情況

ANNUAL
REPORT

09

11SHANDONG CHENMING PAPER HOLDINGS LIMITED

I. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL
(Unit: shares)
單位：股

Increase/decrease (+/-)
Before changes in the reporting period resulting from changes in the reporting period After changes in the reporting period

本報告期變動前 報告期變動增減（+，－） 本報告期變動後
Transfer

Increase  of state- Issue of Number
Number in lock- Restricted owned new Sub-  of

of shares Percentage up shares shares  shares shares total shares Percentage
數量 比例 增加凍結 限售解禁 國有股減持 發行新股 小計 數量 比例

I. Restricted shares 一、有限售條件股份 303,987,126 14.74% 139,275 -827,596 — — -688,321 303,298,805 14.71%
of which: State-owned legal  其中：國有

person shares  法人持股 293,003,657 14.21% — — — — — 293,003,657 14.21%
Shares held by
Senior Management  高管持股 10,983,469 0.53% 139,275 -827,596 — — -688,321 10,295,148 0.5%

II. Non-restricted shares 二、無限售條件股份 1,758,058,815 85.26% -139,275 827,596 — — 688,321 1,758,747,136 85.29%
of which: Renminbi

ordinary shares  其中：人民幣
(A shares)  普通股（A股） 809,291,330 39.25% -139,275 827,596 — — 688,321 809,979,651 39.28%
Domestic listed  境內上市
foreign shares  的外資股
(B shares) （B股） 557,497,485 27.04% — — — — — 557,497,485 27.04%
Overseas listed  境外上市的
foreign shares  外資股
(H shares) （H股） 391,270,000 18.97% — — — — — 391,270,000 18.97%

III. Total number of shares 三、股份總數 2,062,045,941 100.00% — — — — — 2,062,045,941 100.00%

Note: During the repor ting period, the restricted shares held by the Senior
Management changed by 688,321 shares from 10,983,469 shares to
10,295,148 shares. The reasons for such change were as follows:

(1) According to “the Practice Guidance for the Company’s shares
held by the directors, supervisors and senior management of